
Amendment of the Whole
October 6, 1999

991828FILE NO. _

(Government Funding)

OllDlNANCB NO. d..?tJ - Cf1
RO#99039
SA#11

Be it ordained by the people of the City and County of San Francisco:

APPROPRIATING $250,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND RESERVE FOR AN
EMERGENCY GIFT TO THE CITY OF TAIPEI TO FUND EARTHQUAKE RELIEF
EFFORTS, INCLUDING $200,000 IN UNRESTRICTED FUNDING AND $50,000
IN FUNDING FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE
MAYOR, FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000.

$250,000

$250,000

$250,000

Amount
Debit Credit

$250,000

Program
FEY
City Administration

FUNDS AVAILABLE
EDWARD M. HARRINGTON
CONTROLLER

Program
FCZ
General City Responsibility

Total

City Grant Programs
Office of the Mayor-Exp-GF

Department
MYR01
Mayor's Office

General Fund Reserve

Department
GEN-01
General City Responsibility

Source of Funds and
Purpose of Appropriation

Funds are hereby appropriated for FY 1999-2000 as follows:

BY:~~R­
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LOUISE H. RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY

Funding Uses
038-03801
(255018)

Fund
1G-AGF-AAA
General Fund

Funding Sources
097-097GR
(*CON1 GAGFAAA)

Department
and Number

Fund
1G-AGF-AAA
General Fund

Section 1.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Supervisors Teng, Yaki, Kaufman, Bierman, Becerril, Ammiano, Brown, Katz, Lena,
Newsom, Yee



File Number: 991828

City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Ordinance

Date Passed:

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco. CA 94102-4689

Ordinance appropriating $250,000 from the General Fund Reserve for an emergency gift to the City of
Taipei to fund earthquake relief efforts, including $200,000 in unrestricted funding and $50,000 in
funding for children's services, through the Office of the Mayor, for fiscal year 1999-2000.

October 18, 1999 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee
Absent: 2 - Becerril, Newsom

October 25, 1999 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,
Yaki, Vee
Absent: 1 - Becerril

City and County ofSan Francisco 1 Printed at 9:18 AM on 10/26/99



File No. 991828

NOV em 5 1999

Date Approved

File No. 991828

City and County ofSan Francisco

Tails Report

2

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance
was FINALLY PASSED on October 25,1999
by the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

~

Mayor Willie~

Printed at 9:J8 AM on 10/26/99




