	(Government Funding)		ORDINANCE NO. <u>290 - 90</u> RO#99039 SA#11	
1 2 3 4	APPROPRIATING \$250,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND RESERVE FOR AN EMERGENCY GIFT TO THE CITY OF TAIPEI TO FUND EARTHQUAKE RELIEF EFFORTS, INCLUDING \$200,000 IN UNRESTRICTED FUNDING AND \$50,000 IN FUNDING FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000.			
5	Be it ordained by the people of the City and County of San Francisco:			
6 7	Section 1. Funds are hereby appropriated for FY 1999-2000 as follows:			vs:
8	Department and Number	Source of Funds and Purpose of Appropriation	Amount <u>Debit</u>	<u>Credit</u>
9 10 11	Fund 1G-AGF-AAA General Fund	<u>Department</u> GEN-01 General City Responsibility	Program FCZ General City Responsibil	ity
12 13	Funding Sources 097-097GR (*CON1GAGFAAA	General Fund Reserve	\$250,000	
14 15 16	Fund 1G-AGF-AAA General Fund	<u>Department</u> MYR01 Mayor's Office	Program FEY City Administration	
17 18	<u>Funding Uses</u> 038-03801 (255018)	City Grant Programs Office of the Mayor-Exp-GF		\$250,000
19 20		Total	\$250,000	\$250,000
21			·	
22	APPROVED AS TO FORM: LOUISE H. RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY		FUNDS AVAILABLE EDWARD M. HARRINGTON CONTROLLER	
24				M
25	BY: / Woden	ATTORNEY	BY: / [] []	

Supervisors Teng, Yaki, Kaufman, Bierman, Becerril, Ammiano, Brown, Katz, Leno, Newsom, Yee



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

991828

Date Passed:

Ordinance appropriating \$250,000 from the General Fund Reserve for an emergency gift to the City of Taipei to fund earthquake relief efforts, including \$200,000 in unrestricted funding and \$50,000 in funding for children's services, through the Office of the Mayor, for fiscal year 1999-2000.

October 18, 1999 Board of Supervisors — PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 2 - Becerril, Newsom

October 25, 1999 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Becerril

File No. 991828

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on October 25, 1999 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

NOV - 5 1999

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.